

DISTRICT:

akching Police Station

YEAR: 2024

Date and time of FIR: On 26/11/2024 at 10:30 pm.

٠	
,	
_	

 FIR No.: 84(11)2024 KCG-PS		_
 Sl. No. Acts	21(b)/60(3) ND & PS	1

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday, 26/11/2024 at 1820 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 26/11/2024

Time: 10:30 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. Date & Time: 26/11/2024 at 10:30 pm.

Type of information: Written in person

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 9Kms. South East from Kakching PS, Beat No.:

- (b) Address: Pallel Chandel road near Naobi workshop, Pallel
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

Complainant/ Informant:

- (a) Name: Inspt. Parlung Arthur Roel
- (b) Father's name: (L) Modiren Roel
- (c) Date/Years of Birth: -26/02/1986

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Aadhaar card- N/A

(e) Place of issue: N/A

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card,	ID No.
Sl. No. ID Type	N/A
1 N/A	

o (h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:  Sl. No. Address Type  1. Present address  2 Permanent address	Address  Kapaam Village, Chandel District.  Kapaam Village, Chandel District.	

(j) Phone number: 9612206084 of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

7. Details	of known / suspected / u	nknown accused Alias	with full particulars:  Relative's name	Present address
Sl.	Name  Mohammad Rousan		Father- Mohammad	Sora Karanchi
	Ali (24) yrs		Kadir	

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

Reasons for delay in reporting -     Particulars of properties of interes     Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
Sl. Property Category No.			
1		į.	

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.

UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer in Charge, Kakching Police Station

Subject: Report.

Sir.

CC

m

 $\operatorname{dir}$ 

mo

tea

aut

dist

Shy

nju



I have the honour to report to you that today i.e. 26/11/2024, at around 05.00 pm, I, along with my team assisted by HC L. Kunjakeshwor Singh, under the Command of Sub. Ksh. Prakash Singh, i/c OC-CDO Unit, under the Supervision of Shri Thokchom Vikramjit singh, IPS, Superintendent of Police Kakching, Kakching District was conducting frisking and checking at Pallel Chandel road near Naobi workshop, Pallel as a precautionary security measure taken up by District Police. While conducting frisking and checking, our team noticed one Alto Car (Maroon in colour) bearing registration No.WB24K-6291 which was coming from Morch side and proceeding towards Pallel Bazar side and it was stopped for normal checking and frisking. Asked the driver for checking of the vehicle as part normal duty and the driver allowed for the same. On checking the vehicle, it was found that the dashboard of the vehicle (near the AC vent) has been modified and tempered with. But the dashboard was properly modified and could not be opened immediately. While trying to continue checking the situation was also getting slowly heightened up as it was getting dark and passersby was slowly gathering up. Therefore, conducting thorough search was getting vulnerable and it was needed to be taken a safer place at Pallel police station. The videography of the checking till this time was done. Thereafter, the vehicle along with the driver was taken inside the Pallel police station, for safety reasons, and for thorough checking of the suspected part of the vehicle. After that, with videography, the suspected part of the vehicle was thoroughly checked. On checking, the team found some soap cases concealed inside the vent. During the search, detected 11(eleven) nos. of soap cases, 4 (four) nos. of soap cases blue in colour, 3 (three) nos. soap cases maroon in colour, 2 (two) nos. of soap cases white in colour, 1 (one) soap case green in colour & 1 (one) soap case in coffee colour. On questioning, the driver identified himself as Mohammad Rousan Ali (24) yrs S/o. Mohammad Kadir of Sora Karanchi and he admitted that the items were contraband heroin (no.4). Accordingly, all these soap cases containing suspected Heroin powder, which were concealed inside the AC vent of the vehicle, were weighed (using weighing scale) and it was found to be weighing about 135 gms (approx.). As a result, the items were seized following proper procedure and the individual, namely Mohammad Rousan Ali (24) yrs S/o. Mohammad Kadir was arrested at 1820 hrs. Along with the items, one Alto Car (Maroon in colour) bearing registration No.WB24K-6291, one Mobile Redmi Note 13 5G bearing (IMEII-868428069912826 & IMEI2-868428069912834) with two SIM card (Airtel No.9233169329 & Jio no.6009609700) were also seized.

Further on questioning Mohammad Rousan Ali (24) yrs disclosed that he had brought the drugs (heroin drugs) from one unknown Person from Moreh and the same was to be handed over to one Md. Achouba (33), of Sora Mamang Leikai.

Hence, the arrested person, along with the seized articles, are handed over to you for taking up further

necessary legal action.

Sd/-

Inspt. Parlung Arthur Roel CDO Unit, Kakching. (Under Section

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Aminul Haque, Rank: ASI of KCG-PS.

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant informant, free of cost.

> I/C, Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station

Name: L. Jenson Sharma. Rank: Sub-Inspector. Officer in-charge Kakching Police Statur Kakching Dist Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant .:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 26/11/2024 at